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Martin F. Scheinman, Referee

Brotherhood of Railway, AirUne  and Steamship Clerks,
Freight Handlers, &press and Ststion Fzuployes

PAR~ToDISPVlZ:(
(Southern Pacific Transportation Caapany (Pacific Lines)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Ctadttee of the Brotherhocd
(wA831) that:

(a) T&e Southern Pacific Transportation Cunpany violated the
Clerks' Aepement on November 2, 197'7, at Eugene, Oregon, when it blocked
egress from the property and held the following employes on Canwny property
past the* regular eight-hour 6-t: 0. A. Whitwer, E. M. Gile,  T. W. O'Connell,
IL L. Beazley, R. J. Olson, D. S. Knight and S. L. Estes.

(b) The Southern Pacific Transportation Coinpany shall now be
required to allow the above nsmed Claimants fifteen minutes additional Corn-
pensation at the rete of time and one-half at the rate of the regular posi-
tions, November 2, 1977.

OPXCON QF BOARD: The Organization claims that Carder violated the Agree-
nent when it blocked egress from the property on Nwen-

ber 2, lgn, at Eugene, Oregon and the follodng employes vere detained from
leaving their regular eight (8) hour shifts: 0. A. Whitwer, E. M. Gile,
T. W. OICormell, K. L. Beazley, R. J. Olson, T. S. Knight and S. L. Estes.
The Organization, therefore, claims fifteen (15) minutes additional corcpez-
sationatthe overtime rate of tine and one-half.

Ihe Employes contend that Carrier violated Rules 9, 20 and 21 of
the Agreement. In relevad part, these rules state:

"Rule 9 - Day's Work and Work Week

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this article,
eight (8) consecutive hours' work, exclusive of the neal
period, shall constitute a day's work.

Rule20-Gvetii=le

(a) bcept as otherwise provided in these rules
time in excess of eight (8) hours, exclusive of the
meal period, on any day will be considered overtine
ami paid on the scf;?zl dwte basis at the nte of
tkne and one-hzlf.
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"Rule 20 - Cwertime (continued)

[b) Work in excess of 40 straight time hours in
any work week shall be pid for at one an3 one-half
times the basic straight time rete except where such
work_&6 perfomed by an enploye due to moving fron
one assignuent  to another or to or fron a Guaranteed
Extra Bard (extra list in Sen Francisco General
Offices), or where days off are being accumulated
under paragraph (g) (3) of Rule 9. See Note to
this Rule.

Rule 21 - Notified or Called

(a) An employe notified or called to perform
work not continuous with t:?e regular work period
shall be allowed a minimum of two (2) hours at owr-
time rate for two (2) hours work or less, and if held
on duty in excess of two (2) hours, the overtine rate
shall be allowed on the minute basis. Each call to
duty after being released shall be a separate call.

(b) An eaploye who has completed his regular
tour of duty and has been released, and who is required
to return for further service within less then one (1)
hour following such release, shall be compensated as
if on continuous duty.”

The circumstances involved in this claim, must be addressed.
Claimsnts used a designated parking lot provided by Carrier. Access to this
parking lot is by means of a pedestrian subway under some of the yard tncki.
However, at the west end of the subway, the footpath is crossed by tdo sets
of surface trecks utilized occasionally for the purposes of switching anb set-
ting out cars to be rewired. 'he designated parktig area is located on the
other side of these tvo sets of tracks.

Claimsnts went off duty end left theFr work locations by means of
the pedestrian subway on Nove!nber 2, ly'j"j',  but were delayed approxLmst.ely
fifteen (15) minutes by yard switching operations blocking access to the
par- lot.

It is undisputed that Claimants were detained when their access to
the pddlg lot was blocked by switching oxrations.  It is also clear that
the inability to izdiately get on the public streets aused an lxonven-
ience to the eaplo.yes involved. Rowever, this does not necessarily mean
that Claimants are entitled to compensation. Rather, the essential cuestion
is whether the inconvenience caused is a violation of the cited rules of
the k~eement.
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After analyzing the evidence presented, we must conclude thst
the rules ao not entitle Claimants to compensation for the delay. Stated
simply, the rules do not appear to warrant compensation.

Each of these rules contemplate compensation in a situation
where there% either the performance of work or compensation for the time
utilized in connection with the perfornunce of certain auti33 of an assign-
ment under the dbection of Carrier. Here, the circum3tances canno'.  be
viewed as overt- work or call service. As such, there is an absence of
a specific rule to jllstify compensation. It is fun&mental that this Board
does not have the authority to caqensate employes for an inconvenience
absent a specific rule. See Awar!i 18%.

Thus, given the fact that the delay here is unu3ual and similar
in nature to the delay of any member of the public detzined at s public
grade crossing by a train blocking traffic on public streets or highways,
we must conclude that these narrow set of circumstances do notverrant
sustairrl3g the claim. merefore, we will deny the claim.

FIN!XXGS: The 'E&d Division of the Adjustient Board, *.~pn the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

'Ihatthe parties waived oralhearing;

That tie Carrier aztd the Eqloyes involved In this di3pde are
respectively Czrrier and Smployes within the mesnixg of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

lhat the Agreement was not violated.

A VA 9 D

Claim denied.

N?.TIONaL RAlLROAD AD7JSTEWT ZOAED
By Order of Tnird Division

Dated at chicago, nlin0i3, this 19th day of June 19&l..


